This relates mainly to changes in financial expenses on floating-rate debt. Therefore, the risk lies basically in the
Company’s indebtedness. As part of its efforts to manage interest rate risk, Criteria assesses potential fluctuations in
financial expenses stemming from the exposure of derivatives and debt instruments to changes in the structure of the
market rate curve.

The market interest rate affects financial profit since certain financial liabilities are arranged at a floating rate (pegged to
Euribor). Accordingly, there is significant exposure to interest rate changes. The Company regularly monitors the impact
of interest rate fluctuations.

In order to mitigate the risk of fluctuations in interest rates on floating rate borrowings, the Company's management
evaluates whether or not to arrange swaps depending on current and forecast interest rates.

At 31 December 2024, the Company held 33% of its financial liabilities at a fixed rate (35% at 31 December 2023).

The effect on earnings, based on the instruments indicated, at 31 December 2024 and 2023, is shown below (in
thousands of euros):

Sensitivity analysis for the impact on profit/(loss) before tax

Change 31/12/2024 31/12/2023

-100 bp 33,040 20,207

-50 bp 16,520 10,104

+50 bp (16,520) (10,104)

+100 bp (33,040) (20,207)

CriteriaCaixa – 2024 Financial Statements   41

Foreign currency risk

The functional currency of the majority of the assets and liabilities recognised in the Company’s balance sheet is the
euro. The main balance sheet assets subject to exchange rate fluctuations are as follows:

Thousands	of	euros	(*)

Balance	sheet	heading		 Asset Currency 31/12/2024 31/12/2023

Investments in associates (before
impairment allowances) (see Note 7.2)

The Bank of East Asia HKD 1,550,499 1,550,499